
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

 
THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2015 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 AND 2 PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting.   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 
To receive the Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services 
 

3.  Community Councils Minor Project Scheme Application  (Pages 5 - 
6) 
 
To receive the Reports of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services 
 

4.  Governance Group -  6 Month Progress Report and Corporate 
Assessment Action Plan  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

5.  Quarterly Performance Management Data 2015-2016 - Quarter 2 
Performance (1 April - 30 September 2015)  (Pages 19 - 70) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 

6.  Sickness Absence Monitoring Report  (Pages 71 - 86) 
 
 



To receive the Report of the Head of Legal Services 
 

7.  Archive Collaboration Project  (Pages 87 - 92) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head  of Financial Services 
 

8.  Treasury Management Monitoring  2015-2016  (Pages 93 - 98) 
 

9.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16  (Pages 99 - 
102) 
 

10.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

11.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Financial Services  
(Exempt under Paragraph(s) 14) 
 

12.  Write Off of Council Tax  (Pages 103 - 110) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Monday, 16 November 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

19 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE &  
CORPORATE SERVICES – MR. HYWEL JENKINS 

 
 
MATTER FOR DECISION  
 
WARDS AFFECTED – CILYBEBYLL 
 
COMMUNITY COUNCILS MINOR PROJECTS SCHEME – 
APPLICATION  
 

Purpose of Report  
 
1. To seek Members’ approval to provide a grant to Cilybebyll 

Community Council under the Council’s Minor Projects Scheme. 

 

Background and Financial Impact 
 

2. Neath Port Talbot Council has approved a Community Council 
Minor Projects Grants Scheme in order to assist Community 
Councils in undertaking minor capital projects which will alleviate to 
some degree the perceived unfairness about “double rating”.  
Approved grants are required to be claimed within two years of 
approval. 

 

3. The Council has received an application for grant aid under the 
above mentioned scheme from Cilybebyll Community Council.  This 
application is to upgrade the Car Park which serves the Community 
Centre and Playing Field at Rhos Park with an estimated cost of 
£28,929.00 plus VAT.  This is part of a wider programme of 
improvement that the Community Council is pursuing including work 
on community centres, parks, playgrounds and playing fields.  
Further funding applications from various bodies is likely in terms of 
these areas.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4. The Community Council has identified £19,929 from within its 
budget and if this application is successful a grant of £9,000 from 
this Council. 

 
Consultation 

 
5. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 

Proposal  
 
6. The application from Cilybebyll Community Council complies with 

the conditions of grant and is entitled to grant support at 45% up to 
a maximum of £9,000 in accordance with the Minor Projects Grants 
Scheme and payment be made on receipt of paid invoices together 
with a copy bank statement. 

 
Recommendation 

 
7. It is recommended that Members approve a maximum grant of 

£9,000 to Cilybebyll Community Council. 
 

Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
8. The decision is in compliance with the approved policy and to 

enable community improvements. 

 

Implementation of Decision 
 

9. The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call-in 
period. 

 
List of Background Papers 

 
10. Application form from Cilybebyll Community Council. 
 

Officer Contact 
 
11. Mr. H. J. Jenkins – Director of Finance & Corporate Services  

(Tel. 01639 763251  -  email:  h.jenkins@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk) 
 
 

Page 6

mailto:h.jenkins@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Policy and Resources Cabinet Board  
19th November 2015 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

K.Jones 
 

Matter for Monitoring 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Governance Group 6 month progress report (with Corporate Assessment 
Action Plan incorporated)  
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To provide Members with a half yearly update on progress made on the 
Corporate Governance Group’s improvement action plan (appendix 1) for 
2015-16.  The action plan reflects the governance issues identified in the 
last Annual Governance Statement for 2014-15 and the Group meets 
quarterly to monitor progress made on these actions. 

2. This action plan also incorporates the outstanding actions from the Wales 
Audit Office Corporate Assessment report: “Neath Port Talbot Annual 
Improvement Report, incorporating the Corporate Assessment Report 
2
[...]


Totals 5 6 1 3 6 

 

P
age 86



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

19 NOVEMBER 2015 

Report of the Head of Legal Services  

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Archive Collaboration Project 

Purpose of the Report  

1. The report seeks the support of Members for the development of an 
archives collaboration with other local authorities and Swansea 
University. 

Executive Summary 

2. The Archive Service for this authority is provided through a joint 
committee which runs the West Glamorgan Archive Service.  This service 
covers Neath Port Talbot and Swansea.  Officers have been discussing 
an enlarged collaboration with Carmarthenshire County Council and 
Swansea University in order to further develop the service and provide a 
replacement records repository in preparation for when Civic Centre 
Swansea is disposed of.  The report seeks the support of Cabinet Board 
to pursue this project further. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



 

   

Background  

3. Since local government reorganisation in 1996 the Archive Service for 
Neath Port Talbot and Swansea has been a joint service of those two 
authorities and is subject to a joint committee.  Carmarthenshire County 
Council has run its own service albeit that there are some operational 
difficulties there at the moment.  As members would expect, Swansea 
University has an extensive library but also is the custodian to certain 
archive collections deposited with it. 

4. There are two main strategic drivers setting the framework for this report: 
firstly, the scale of the financial challenge faced by West Glamorgan 
Archive Service’s two parent authorities and secondly, the projected sale 
in the medium term future of Swansea Civic Centre where the archive 
collections are housed. 

5. West Glamorgan Archive Service (WGAS) has a good track record in 
facing change and has risen to become one of the best performing local 
authority archive ser
[...]
is to investigate the potential for a new shared 
building that is able to provide proper care for and equitable access to all 
the partners’ archive collections.  A replacement archive repository will 
involve meeting British Standard PD5454 in order to maintain its status as 
a place of deposit for public records. 

11. The parent bodies of all three archive services have strong strategic and 
operational drivers providing a common need for innovative development 
of their archive operations.  These needs include accommodation issues, 
audience development aspirations, funding constraints, and the ambition 
to exploit effectively the opportunities offered by digital technologies.  Key 
to the discussion is that Carmarthenshire Council is seeking options for 
replacing its structurally inadequate archive building in Parc Myrddin, 
Carmarthen; Swansea University is seeking both to provide improved 
archive accommodation for the Richard Burton Archives and to relocate 
the South Wales Miners Library from Hendrefoilan; while WGAS requires 
a plan for its relocation on the impending sale of Swansea Civic Centre.   

12. In the summer of 2015, Welsh Government commissioned a piece of 
work from archive consultant Elizabeth Oxborrow-Cowan to investigate 
the potential for such a partnership, which reported positively on the 
potential synergies between the members of the group.  In brief summary, 
the conclusion of the report was that WGAS was considered to be key to 
the development of a tripartite partnership, also being in a strong position 
to develop bipartite relationships with either Carmarthenshire Council or 
Swansea University should a tripartite approach not prove possible.  The 
highest potential for service excellence was perceived to be if all three 

Page 89



 

   

partners were to combine forces to create a shared facility along the lines 
of existing examples of co-located regional archive services. 

13. The group has developed the following mission statement: 

14. ‘By 2020 we will create an innovative combined archive service for 
Carmarthenshire Archive Service, the Richard Burton Archives and West 
Glamorgan Archive Service.  It will be located in a purpose-built facility in 
the Swansea Bay City Region and will be a focus for civic pride.  The new 
service will be known and valued by diverse audiences, bringing together 
our local and academic communities to foster opportunities for research 
and exchange.  This service will professionally manage, employ and 
develop the totality of our rich collections to meet stakeholders’ needs 
and ensure the ongoing curation of the region’s documentary heritage, 
celebrating its cultural and linguistic diversity.  It will radically exploit 
digital and analogue technologies to create a range of relevant amenities 
and products for audiences ranging from the local to the international.  
This will be a high profile organisation, grounded in excellence, with a 
strong service ethos and a culture of innovation from which others can 
learn.  It will be funded from a diverse range of income streams and will 
be creative in how it accesses and uses resources.’ 

Financial Impact  

15. The Archive Service must comply with the budgetary requirements of the 
local authorities concerned in the current collaboration ie Neath Port 
Talbot and Swansea.  In widening the collaboration to take in the 
university and Carmarthenshire County Council it is possible that 
opportunities for savings will arise.  Officers have emphasised in 
discussions with other parties that no additional budget will be available 
and savings will be necessary in accordance with the Council's budgetary 
requirements.  The City and County of Swansea Plan Sustainable 
Swansea: Fit for the Future provides for savings of up to 50% on the peak 
Archive Service budget between 2016/17 and 2018/19. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

16. An Equality Assessment Screening Form has been completed and it has 
been concluded that the majority of impacts are low or not applicable.  

Page 90



 

   

The location of the access point(s) is yet to be decided.  No Equality 
Impact has been completed. 

Workforce Impacts 

17. There are none for this Authority since the staff are employed by City and 
County of Swansea. 

Legal Impacts 

18. The service is currently provided through a joint committee in 
collaboration with City and County of Swansea.  Other vehicles for 
collaboration will need to be identified as the project progresses.  

Risk Management 

19. It is not possible to do nothing since alternative provision needs to be 
made to house the service in the event that City and County of Swansea 
dispose of the current premises. 

Consultation 

20. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

21. MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED: 

22. To note the progress that has been made in discussions with 
Carmarthenshire County Council and Swansea University since 2014 and 
endorse their continuation in order to produce an option incorporating a 
viable business model for a co-located single public service; 

23. To note the savings of up to 50% on peak Archive Service budget 
(2013/14) required between 2016/17 and 2018/19 as part of the service 
transformation programme Sustainable Swansea: Fit for the Future; 

24. To note that relocation of the archives from Swansea Civic Centre will 
involve meeting the British Standard for archive storage PD5454 in its 
new premises if the Service is to retain its status as a Place of Deposit for 

Page 91



 

   

public records (magistrates courts, coroner’s etc) and achieve the UK 
Archives Accreditation Standard. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

25. The reasons for the proposed decision are, firstly, to obtain the views of 
Members on the proposal and, secondly to obtain their support for the 
further development of the project. 

Implementation of Decision 

26. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period.   

Appendices  

27. None  

List of Background Papers 

28. Welsh Government report Partnership Model for West Wales Archive 
Service Delivery. 

Officer Contact 

29. David Michael - Head of Legal Services 

Tel: 01639 763368    e-mail: d.michael:@npt.gov.uk  

Page 92



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

19th NOVEMBER 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES – DAVE REES 
 

Matter for Information 

Wards Affected: All 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2015/16 
 

Purpose of the Report  

1. This report sets out treasury management action and information 
since the previous report. 

 

Background 
 
2. Rates of Interest 

Bank base rates remain at of 0.5% (since 5th March 2009) and 

detailed below are the changes in the bank base rate since April 

2008. 

Effective Date Bank Rate 

10 April 2008 5.00% 

08 October 2008 4.50% 

06 November 2008  3.50% 

04 December 2008 2.00% 

08 January 2009 1.50% 

05 February 2009 1.00% 

05 March 2009 to date 0.50% 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



The following table provides examples of external borrowing costs 
as provided by the Public Works Loans Board as at 5th November 
2015: 
 

 
Equal Instalments 

of Principal 
Annuity Maturity 

 Previous 
06Oct15 

Current 
05Nov15 

 

Previous 
06Oct15 

Current 
05Nov15 

 

Previous 
06Oct15 

Current 
05Nov15 

 

 % % % % % % 

5-5.5 years 1.80 1.94 1.81 1.94 2.26 2.43 

10-10.5 years 2.26 2.43 2.28 2.46 2.85 3.04 

20-20.5 years 2.85 3.04 2.91 3.10 3.47 3.64 

35-35.5 years 3.37 3.54 3.47 3.64 3.50 3.66 

49.5-50 years 3.56 3.72 3.55 3.71 3.44 3.59 

 
3. General Fund Treasury Management Budget 

The following table sets out the treasury management budget for 

2015/16 and consists of a gross budget for debt charges i.e. 

repayment of debt principal and interest, and interest returns on 

investment income. 

 

2014/15 
Outturn 
Position 

£’000 

 

2015/16 
Original 
Budget 

£’000 
16,964 Principal and Interest charges  17,230 

246 Contribution to Treasury 
Management Equalisation 
Reserve to fund SSIP and 
other Capital Programme over 
the next 3 years.  

 

17,210 Subtotal Expenditure 17,230 
   
 Investment Income  

(806) - Total (614) 
227 - less allocated to other funds 210 

(579) Subtotal Income (404) 
   

16,631 Net General Fund 16,826 

Page 94



NB:  Other funds include Trust Funds, Social Services Funds, 

Schools Reserves, Bonds etc. 

 

4. Investment Income 

In line with the Council’s Investment Strategy, the 2015/16 Original 

Budget for investment income is £614,000; treasury management 

investment income generated on investments made to date is 

£488,000. 

 

Members should note that the majority of investments are 

classified as ‘specified’ i.e. up to 12 months and are currently 

deposited with Local Authorities, UK banks including Barclays, 

Lloyds Group, Bank Santander, Clydesdale and Nationwide 

Building Society. 

 

The Council policy will allow investments up to a maximum of 

£25m for periods of more than 1 year and up to 5 years, and this 

will be considered when decisions on investing surplus funds are 

made. 

 

No additional long term investments have been carried out since 

the last report. The Council currently has £10m invested for 

periods in excess of 12 months: 

 

Counterparty Value 
£’000 

Period Maturity 
 

Rate 
% 

Eastbourne Borough 
Council 

4,000 4.5 Years June 18 2.2% 

Peterborough City 
Council 

6,000 5 Years Dec 18 2.1% 

TOTAL 10,000    

 

Icelandic Bank Update 
 
Members should note the following position in relation to the 

recovery of monies from investments in Icelandic related banks. 

 

Page 95



The following table shows the amounts outstanding: 

 

Table 1 – Original Investments 

Bank Original 
Investment 

 

Amount of 
Principal 

Repaid 

Current 
Outstanding 

Investment 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Heritable 9,000 8,961 39 
KSF 3,000 2,
[...]
ous Grants Applications Decisions H. Jenkins 

3.  Civic Centre Cash Offices – Opening Hours 

feedback report from P &R 15
th

 January 2015  

Information D. Rees 

4.  Community Safety Partnership - Update Monitoring S.Morris 

5.  Community Cohesion Update  K . Jones 

 6.  CCTV Appraisal – Consultation Outcomes Decision K/. Jones 

 7.  ICT Strategy  Decision Ian John 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 99

A
genda Item

 9



 
 
 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 2015/2016 DRAFT FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Meeting Date 

and Time 

 

Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 

Monitoring or 

Information) 

 

CONTACT 

18
th

 

February 

2016 

1.  Treasury Management Monitoring/ 

Miscellaneous Grant Apps  

Information/Decisi

on 

H.Jenkins 

2.  Write Offs Decision D. Rees 

3.  Quarterly Performance Monitoring Information S. Davies 

 

 

Meeting 

Date and 

Time 

 

    Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 

Monitoring 

or 

Informatio

n) 

 

 

CONTACT 

31st 

March 

2016 

 

1.  Treasury Management 

Monitoring/Miscellaneous Grants Applications 

Decision& 

Information 

H. Jenkins 

2.  Write Offs Decision D. Rees 

 3.  Digital Inclusion Draft Strategy – Consultation 

Outcomes 

Decisions K. Jones 

  

P
age 100



 
 
 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 2015/2016 DRAFT FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Meeting 

Date and 

Time 

 

   Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 

Monitoring or 

Information) 

 

 
CONTACT 

19
th

 May 

2016 

1.  DM  FCS and CEX 

Complaints/Compliments tbc 

Information D. Michael 

2.  Treasury Management 

Monitoring/Miscellaneous Grant Apps 

Information/De

cisions 

H. Jenkins 

3.  Write Offs (DR Private Reports) Decisions D. Rees 

 
 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Community Councils Minor Project Scheme Application
	4 Governance Group -  6 Month Progress Report and Corporate Assessment Action Plan
	nita v2CGG Action Plan 2015-16 11 11 15

	5 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2015-2016 - Quarter 2 Performance (1 April - 30 September 2015)
	6 Sickness Absence Monitoring Report
	7 Archive Collaboration Project
	8 Treasury Management Monitoring  2015-2016
	9 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16
	12 Write Off of Council Tax



Minutes of the meeting


- 35 - 
 

191115 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 
 

CABINET BOARD - 19 NOVEMBER, 2015 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A. Rees (Chairperson) and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
Mrs.K.Jones, D.Rees, Miss.G.Cirillo and N.Evans 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.A Rees be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. COMMUNITY COUNCILS’ MINOR PROJECT SCHEME APPLICATION  
 
Decision: 
 
That the application from Cilybebyll Community Council be approved, in 
compliance with the conditions of grant entitlement of support at 45% up 
to a maximum of £9,000 in accordance with the Minor Projects Grants 
Scheme, and payment be made on receipt of paid invoices together with 
a copy bank statement. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The decision is in accordance with the approved policy criteria and will 
enable community improvements. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three-day call in period. 
 
 
 



- 36 - 
 

191115 

 
 

3. GOVERNANCE GROUP -  6 MONTH PROGRESS REPORT AND 
CORPORATE ASSESSMENT ACTION PLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

4. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2015-2016 - 
QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE (1 APRIL - 30 SEPTEMBER 2015)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

5. SICKNESS ABSENCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted and that Members will also receive an ongoing 
monitoring report on a quarterly basis. 
 

6. ARCHIVE COLLABORATION PROJECT  
 
Following discussions, Members raised their concerns regarding the 
condition of items stored at Carmarthenshire County Council, and 
requested that this matter be referred to the Joint Archives Committee. 
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the progress made in discussions with Carmarthenshire 

County Council and Swansea University since 2014 be noted, and 
that continuation of this work be endorsed, in order to produce an 
option incorporating a viable business model for a co-located public 
service; 

 
2. That the savings of up to 50% on peak Archive Service Budget 

(2013/2014) required between 2016/17 and 2018/19 as part of the 
service transformation programme Sustainable Swansea: Fit for 
Future, be noted; 
 

3. That the relocation of the archives from Swansea Civic Centre will 
involve meeting the British Standard for archive storage PD5454 in 



- 37 - 
 

191115 

its new premises, if the Service is to retain its status as a Place of 
Deposit for public records, (Magistrates Courts, Coroner’s etc) and 
achieve the UK Archives Accreditation Standard, be noted; 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To obtain the views of Members on the proposal and  also to obtain their 
support for further development of the project and that the condition of 
the items stored at Carmarthenshire County Council be referred to the 
Joint Archives Committee. 
 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three-day call in period. 
 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING  2015-2016  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme 2015/16 be noted. 
 

9. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of 

Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290, the 
public be excluded for the following item 
of business which involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 14 of  Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 38 - 
 

191115 

10. WRITE OFF OF COUNCIL TAX  
 
Decision: 
 
That the write offs of Council Tax, as detailed within the private circulated 
report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


